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STATE OF WASHINGTON
KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON, : NO.
Plaintiff, COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE
AND OTHER RELIEF
SV,
QUALITY LOAN SERVICE
CORPORATION OF WASHINGTON,
Defendant.

The Plaintiff, State of Washington, by and through its attorneys Robert W. Ferguson,
Attorney General, and Benjamin J. Roesch, Assistant Attorney General, brings this action
against the defendant named below. The State alleges the following on information and
belief:

L PLAINTIFF

1.1  The Plaintiff is the State of Washington.

1.2 The Attorney General is authorized to commence this action pursuanf to |
RCW 19.86.080 and RCW 19.86.140.

I. DEFENDANT
2.1  Defendant Quality Loan Service Corporation of Washington (“QLS”), is a for-

profit business registered in Washington state.
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2.2 Quality Loan Services serves as a foreclosing trustee, conducting all aspects of
non-judicial foreclgsures for various entities throughout the State of Washington. Non-judicial
foreclosures, also known as Trustee Sales, must be conducted in accordance with the Deed of
Trust Act, RCW 61.24 et al, and the terms of the mortgage transaction documents.

2.3 Foreclosure trustees must perform their duties in good faith and owe that duty to
the borrower and the beneficiary. RCW 61.24.010(4).

III. JURISDICTION

3.1 The State ﬁies this complaint and institutes thesé proceedings under the
provisions of the Consumer Protection Act, RCW 19.86.

3.2  The Defendant has engaged in the conduct set forth in this complaint in King
County and elsewhere in the state of Washington.

IV. VENUE
4.1 Venue is proper in King County pursuant to RCW 4.12.020 and 4.12.025, and

Court Rule 82 because QLS transacts business in King County, and provides borrowers with

an address in King County.
V. FACTS

5.1 QLS serves as foreclosure trustee for numerous banks and mortgage loan
servicers, and conducts foreclosure sales in counties across the state of Washington, inciuding
without limitation in King and Pierce Counties.

52 | QLS’s operations with respect to foreclosures in Washington State are
conducted largely in California, with documents sent to Washington to be posted and recorded
as required by the Deed of Trust Act.

53 QLS previously maintained a street address at 19735 10™ Ave. NE, Suite N-
200, Poulsbo, WA 98370. See, e.g., Exhibit 1. However, QLS represents to borrowers that
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its mailing address is “c/o Quality Loan Service Corp., 2141 Fifth Ave., San Diego, CA
92101.”

54 On February 13, 2014, Melissa Colletto, a paralegal for attorney Michael D.
Bohannon, attempted to visit QLS’S Poulsbo office to serve a lawsuit, but found it closed.
She was informed by the receptionist of the law office of McCarthy & Holthus, the business
next door, that the QLS office at that location had closed down.‘

5.5 On February 21, 2014, an investigator with the Attorney General’s Office
visited QLS’s former Poulsbo office, and found no evidence that QLS maintained an office at
that address. She entered the law offices of McCarthy & Holthus, but was told by the
receptionist that QLS did not have offices there. The investigator took photos of the exterior
of the Poulsbo office, which are attached as Exhibit 2.

5.6 QLS has also issued Notices of Trustee’s Sale for properties in Washington that
listed QLS’s street address as 108 First Ave. South, Suite 202, Seattle, WA 98104. See, e.g.,
Exhibit 3. |

5.7  On February 14, 2014, a legal assistant for attorney Robert E. Ordal attempted

to visit QLS’s office at the Seattle address. She found the building locked, and was unable to

enter.

5.8  On February 18, 2014, an investigator employed by the Attorney General’s
Office went to QLS’s listed address at 108 First Ave. South, Seattle, WA, 98104. She found
that the building was locked, and could be accessed only if a tenant allowed a person from the
street in. She took pictures of the building exterior, which are attached hereto as Exhibit 4.

The building had a call box, which provided an electronic directory of tenants. The electronic

| directory listed only two tenants, and QLS was not listed as a tenant.

5.9  Because QLS was not listed as a tenant at 108 First Ave. South, Seattle, WA,

98104 in the electronic directory, a borrower searching for QLS would not have a number to
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call QLS from the street to gain access to the building. In addition, a borrower who perused
the electronic- directory could reasonably reach the conclusion that QLS did not maintain an
office in the building.
VI. CAUSES OF ACTION
Count I: Declaratory Relief for Violation of the Deed of Trust Act

6.1 RCW 61.24.030(6) provides that one “requisite to a trustee’s sale” is “[t]hat prior
to the date of the notice of trustee's sale and continuing thereafter through the date of the trustee's
sale, the trustee must maintain a street address in this state where personal service of process may
be made, and the trustee must maintain a physical presence and have telephone service at such
address.”

6.2  Lenders and trustees are required to comply strictly with the Deed of Trust Act.
See, e.g., Albice v. Premier Mortg. Servs., Inc., 174 Wn.2d 560, 276 P.3d 1277 (2012).

6.3  The Deed of Trust Act must be construed strictly in favor of borrowers. Albice,
174 Wn.2d at 567.

6.4  QLS’s office in Poulsbo was closed on or before‘February 14, 2014, and its
purported office at 108 First Ave. South, Suite 202, Seattle, WA 98104 was not open on or
before February 14, 2014, or accepting personal service of lawsuits. These were the two street
addresses in Washington that QLS listed on its Notices of Trustee’s Sale. See Exhibits 1 & 3.
In addition, for the reasons described above, QLS’s purported office in Seattle is inaccessible to
persons attempting to personally serve QLS with a lawsuit, or to make a payment to cure a
default on their loan. QLS therefore failed to maintain a street address in Washington where

personal service of process may be made, which has a physical presence by QLS, and telephone

service.
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6.5 The State therefore requests that the Court declare that QLS failed to maintain a
i)hysical presence in Washington State as required by the Deed of Trust Act, RCW 61.24.030(6),
on February 14, 2014, and on other dates to be established.

6.6  The St’ate also requests that the Court declare that QLS’s failure to comply with
RCW 61.24.030(6) means that any sales conducted by QLS on or after February 14, 2014,
pursuant to Notices of Trustee’s Sales issued, sent, published, or recorded by QLS before
February 14, 2014, were not held in strict compliance with the Deed of Trust Act.

Count II: Declarafory Relief for Violation of the Consumer Protection Act

6.7  The Consumer Protection Act prohibits unfair or deceptive acts or practices in
trade or commence. RCW 19.86.020.

6.8  Anact or practice is deceptive if it has the capacity to deceive a substantial portioﬁA
of the public. See Hangman Ridge Training Stables v. Safeco Title Ins. Co., 105 Wn.2d 778,
785, 719 P.2d 531 (1986). An act or practice may be unfair if it offends public policy, is
immoral, unethical, oppressive, or if it causes injury to consumers. See Klem v. Washington

Mutual Bank, 176 Wn.2d 771, 295 P.3d 1179 (2013); Magney v. Lincoln Mut. Sav. Bank, 34 Wn.

~ App. 45, 659 P.2d 547 (1984).

6.9 QLS issued Notices of Trustee’s Sales that listed its address as 19735 10" Ave.
'NE, Suite N-200, Poulsbo, WA 98370. Exhibit 1. However, as of at least February 14, 2014, it
was impossible for borrowers to access this office to affect personal service or speak with a
representative of QLS because it had been closed. Thus, the address that QLS provided to
borrowers in the foreclosure process became, at some point on or before February 14, 2014,
false, incorrect, and useless to the borrower. Upon information and belief, QLS did not inform

borrowers who had received Notices of Trustee’s Sale bearing this address that its office there

had closed.
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6.10 QLS issued Notices of Trustee’s Sales that listed its address as 108 First Ave.
South, Suite 202, Seattle, WA 98104. However, as of February 14, 2014, through at least
February 21, 2014, it was impossible for borrowers to access QLS’s office to affect personal
service, to speak with a representative of QLS, or to make a payment to cure a default because
(a) the building’s exterior doors were locked during normal business hours, (b) QLS was not
listed in the building’s electronic tenant directory, and (c) no telephone number for QLS’s
purported office was pested at the building to gain access. Asa result, there was no reasonably

accessible way for a borrower to contact QLS at its purported office and physical presence in that

building from the street in order to get “buzzed” into the building. Thus, the address that QLS

provided to borrowers in the foreclosure process was false, incorrect, and useless to the borrower.

6.11  On February 14, 2014, QLS explicitly refused to accept service of process for a
lawsuit — a summons and verified complaint — filed by a borrower at 108 First Ave. South, Suite
202, Seattle WA 98104, Upon information and belief, it was QLS’s policy to refuse to accept
service of process for borrower lawsuits at that location.

| 6.12 These misleading representations in QLS’s Notices of Trustee’s Sale had the

capacity to deceive a substantial portion of the public, including those Washington consumers
whose homes were in the process of being foreclosed by QLS, by falsely indicating that a
borrower could personally serve a lawsuit on QLS, or tender payment to halt a trustee’s sale, at
the listed physical addresses in Poulsbo and/or Seattle, which those addresses could not be used
for such purposes.

6.13  These misleading representations in QLS’S Notices of Trustee’s Sale concerning'
QLS’s physical presence at those street address(es) were unfair or deceptive because they had the |
capacity to send borrowers and their representatives on a wild goose chase to locate QLS’s office

to try to stop a foreclosure sale by serving a lawsuit and motion to restrain the sale under RCW

61.24.130.
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6.14  These misleading representations concerning QLS’s street address(es) were unfair

~ or deceptive because they had the capacity to send borrowers and their representatives on a wild

goose chase to locate QLS’s office to tfy to stop a foreclosure sale by curing the default on their
loan. Payments to the trustee to cure a default and stop a trustee’s sale “shall be tendered to the
trustee in the form of cash, certified check, cashier’s check, money order, or funds received by
verified electronic transfer, or any combination thereof.” RCW 61.24.090(7). Borrowers unable
to locate or access QLS’s office(s) due to the misleading fepresentations and practices described
above would be unable to use four of the five statutorily specified payment methods.

6.15 Even if QLS had an office at 108 First Ave. S, Seattle, WA 98104 at any or all
relevant time(s), it was an unfair or deceptive practice for QLS not to list itself as a tenant in the
electronic tenant directdry outside the building entrance, or provide a number at that location to
call its office in order to obtain entry into the building.

6.16 Under Washington law, a foreclosing trustee owes a duty of good faith to the
borrower. See RCW -61 .24.010(4). Lenders aﬁd trustees fnust also comply strictly with the Deed
of Trust Act. See Albice v. Premier Mortg. Servs., Inc., 174 Wn.2d 560, 276 P.3d 1277 (2012).
The Washington Supreme Court had described the trustee’s power to sell a borrower’s property —
often the family home — as “incredible.” Klem v. Washington Mut. Bank, 176 Wn.2d 771, 295
P.3d 1179 (2013).

6.17 It is an unfair practice under the Consumer Protection Act, and a breach of the
trustee’s duty of good faith to the borrower, for a trustee to exercise the “incredible” power to sell
a borrower’s property whén it knows or should know that it has not strictly complied with the
Deed of Trust Act.

6.18 It is an unfair practice under the Consumer Protection Act, and a breach of the

trustee’s duty of good faith to the borrower, for a trustee to exercise the “incredible” power to sell
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a borrower’s property when it has rendered its street address, of which it was statutorily required
to inform the borrower in writing, see RCW 61.24.040(f), inaccurate or inaccessible.
6.19 QLS at all relevant times knew or should have known that on at least February 14,

2014, its Poulsbo office was closed, and borrowers could not access its purported office in Seattle

- —the two physical addresses listed on its various Notices of Trustee’s Sales. QLS at all relevant

times knew that it refused to accept service of process at its purported Seattle office.

6.20 QLS at all relevant times knew or should have known that on at least February 14
through February 21, 2014, it did not maintain a physical presence and telephone service at a
street address in Washington, as requi;ed by RCW 61.24.030(6).

6.21  Thus, it is unfair for QLS to conduct a trustee’s sale on any property for which the
Notice of Trustee’s Sale identified its address as the addresses identified above in Poulsbo and/or
Seattle.

6.22 Tt is also unfair for QLS to conduct a trustee’s sale on any property for which the
Notice of Trustee’s Sale was issued on or before February 14, 2014, because RCW 61.24.030(6)
requires the trustee to maintain its physical presence at a street address continuously from the
date of the Notice of Trustee’s Sale to the trustee’s sale itself.

6.23  These unfair or deceptive acts occur in trade or commerce, and affect the public
interest because QLS issued numerous Notices of Trustee’s Sale for properties in King and
Pierce Counties during the relevant time period, and upon information, many more in other
Washington counties, for which completing the foreclosure process would violate RCW
61.24.030(6), and/or otherwise be unfair or deceptive.

6.24  The State requests that the Court declare the acts and practices described above are
unfair or deceptive under RCW 19.86.020, and violate the Consumer Protection Act.

Count III: Injunctive Relief for Violation of the Consumer Protection Act
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6.25 QLS’s actions, described above, are unfair or deceptive, in violation of the
Consumer Protection Act. |

6.26 RCW 19.86.080(1) provides in relevant part that “[t|he attorney general may bring
an action in the name of the state, or as parens patriae on behalf of persons residing in the state,
against any person to restrain and prevent the doing of any act herein prohibited or declared to be
unlawful.”

6.27  The State therefore requests that the Court enjoin QLS from engaging in any of the
unfair or deceptive acts or practices described above, including without limitation from
conducting any trustee’s sale that would be in violation of RCW 61.24.030(6), or for which QLS
provided the borrower with an address at which person service of process could not be made at
any time following issuance of the Notice of Trustee’s Sale.

| Count I'V: Restitution for Violations of the Consumer Protection Act

6.28 The Washington Deed of Trust Act requires that trustee’s sales be conducted on
Fridays, unless the Friday is a legal holiday. RCW 61 .24.040‘(5).'

6.29 Upon information and belief, QLS conducted trustee’s sales in Washington on
February 14, 2014. These trustee’s sales did not strictly comply with the Deed of Trust Act for
the reasons explained above. In addition, these trustee’s sales — and QLS’s acts and practices
leading up to the trustee’s sales — were unfair or deceptive, in violation of the Consumer
Protection Act, for the reasons explained above.

6.30 Upon information and belief, QLS numerous trustee’s sales in Washington on
February 21, 2014. These trustee’s sales did not strictly comply with the Deed of Trust Act for
the reasons explained above. These trustee’s sales — and QLS’s acts and practices leading up to
the trustee’s sales — were unfair or deceptive, in violafion of the Consumer Protection Act, for the

reasons explained above.
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6.31 RCW 19.86.080(2) provides that “[t]he court may make such additional orders or
judgments as may be necessary 1o restore to any person in interest any moneys or property, real
or personal, which may have been acquired by means of any act herein prohibited or declared to
be unlawful.” |

6.32 The State requests that the Court enter such orders as are necessary to make
restitution to those borrowers whose properties were ﬁnfairly or deceptively foreclosed by QLS
on February 14 and 21, in violation of the Deed of Trust Act, RCW 61.24.030(6) and the
Consumer Protection Act, RCW 19.86.020. Such orders may include, but are not limited to,
injunction(s) prohibiting QLS from executing, delivering, or recording a trustee’s deed related to
such sales, requiring QLS to rescind such sales pursuant to RCW 61.24.050(2)(a)(i), and

monetary restitution to consumers.

VII. PRAYER FOR RELIEF
Wherefore, the State prays for the following relief:

7.1 A declaration that QLS’s acts described above are in violation of Washington’s
Deed of Trust Act, RCW 61.24.030(6); -

7.2 A declaration that QLS’s acts described above are unfair or deceptive acts or
practices in trade or commerce, affecting the public interest, and in violation of the Consumer
Protection Act, RCW 19.86; |

7.3 An injunction preventing Quality or anyone acting in concert with it from
conducting a trustee’s sale pursuant to any Notice of Trustee’s Sale that was issued, mailed,
posted, or recorded by QLS or its agents on or before February 14, 2014;

7.4 An award of a civil penalty in the amount of $2,000 for each and every violation

of Washington’s Consumer Protection Act, pursuant to RCW 19.86.140;
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7.5 An order necessary to restore to any person an interest any moneys oOr property,
real or person, which may have been acquired by means of an act prohibited by the Consumer
Protection Act, pursuant to RCW 19.86.080(2);
| 7.6 An award of the State’s reasonable costs and attorney’s fees incurred in this action,
pursuant to RCW 19.86.080; and

7.7 Any other award the Court determines is just and equitable.

Dated this 26th day of February, 2014.

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

PR —_—
mﬁmgw i W4 . /@/é,/~

TODD BOWERS, WSBA #25274
BENJAMIN J. ROESCH, WSBA #39960
Assistant Attorneys General

Attorneys for Plaintiff

State of Washington
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EE Electronically Recorded
EE N , 20140102000834

N o L
A SIMPLIFILE NTS 1 75.00
A Page 001 of 004
' 0140212014 02:12

§0F \VHENRECORDED MAIL TO:

i Quahty,Loan Service Corp. of Washington ‘
.“J,! ‘ C{O QualityLoan Service Corporauon 00 S PP SN
& 21418% Avenue

%, San Diegn, CA 9210,1 o,

King County, WA

TS No.! WA-12 536661 SH
APN No.: 131082-0260- 09

* Title Order No.: 7535238 CE
Grantor(s): RAJNI KUMAR VUAY KUMAR P
Grantee(s): MORTGAGE ELECTRQN]C REG]STRATION SYSTEMS N
FOR COUNTRYWIDE BANK, FSB ™ !
Deed of Trust Instrument/Reference No.. 2007 1026000857

NOTICE OF TRU'STEE'S SALE,,\ %

::3'.:.,' Pursuant to the Revised Code of Washmvton 6} 24 R

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER’S USE

| R NOTICE 18 HEREBY GIVEN that Quality Loan Servxca‘ Corp of! Washmgtoh tlie undemgned
Trustee, wiu on 5/2/20“14 at 10:00 AM At the main entrance to the Admimstraﬁon Building, 500 4ih
Avahue, Seattle, ‘WA 98104 sell at public auction to the highest and best bidder,. payabLe inthe form of credit
bnd or cash bid,in the, fonn ofcashier’s check or certified checks from federally or State’ chahered banks, at the
tvme of sale the follovwng ‘describéd, real property, situated in the County of KING, Staté o Washington, to-wit:

o 2, CAMBRIDGE POINTE, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN
VOLUME 240 OF PLATS; PAGES 40 THROUGH 43, INCLUSIVE, RECORDS OF KING COUNTY,
WASHINGTON, ) v

R
st

More commonly knan ast 4
30220 112TH PL Sk ‘\AUBURN, WA 98092"?

which is subject to that certain Deed of"i’rust dated 10{24/2067 recondecl 10/26/2007, wnder 20071 026000857
records of KING County, Washington, f;om VIJAY KUMAR AND RAJNI KUMAR, HUSBAND AND
WIFE, as Grantor(s), to FIRST AMERIC‘AM as Trustee, to gecuse an, oblxganon m favor of MORTGAGE
ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC (*MERSY) AS NOM]NE,E FOR COUNTRYWIDE-
BANK, FSB, as Benefictary, the beneflcial intetest in,whichvay ‘assigned by MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC
REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC., ("MERS"} AS NOMINEE FOR COUNTRYWH)E BANK, FSB (or -
by its successors-in-interest and/or assigns, if any), 10 melé Mae ("Federal Natjonal Mortgage

Association")

1. No action commenced by the Beneficiary of the Deed of Tmst s now pending to seé ,,gaﬂsfactxon of
the obligation in any Court by reason of the Borrower’s or Grantors default on the obliga:ion se'cured b’y th¢-
Deed of Trust/Mortgage. . i i

n. The default(s) for which this foreclosure is made Is/are as follows: s, '
Failure to pay when due the following amounts which are now in arrears: $51,367.38 s




:-'~‘J IV, £ The sum owing on the obligation secured by the Deed of Trust is: The principal sum of $383,818.98,
g tqgether with interest as provided in the Note from the 3/1/2012, and such other costs and fees as are provided
P By statut ;

KT e lmphed xegaldmg tltle, possessxon or encumbrances on 5/2/2014 The defaults referred to in Paragraph III

ed if ahmy time; before 412172014 (11 days before the sale) the defaultas set forth
"'ﬂn Paragraph A is sured and (he mestee's fées and-cwsts ate paid. Payment must be in cash or with cashiers ot
certified checks ﬁwam  Staté o federally 9hartered bank The sale may be terminated any time after the
421/2014 ( l days,before the sale dat¢}<and before-the shl '§by the Borrower or Grantor or the holder of any
recordedjunior Hen or encUmbfance By paying the“princ}pabmxd interest, plus costs, fees and advances, if any,
made pursuant t&+the terrns of“che obhgatmn and/o Detd, ofTrust and curing all other defaults.

VI A written Notice, of Default was tmnsmttted By thg Benef' ictaty or Mrustee to the Botrower and
Grantor at the following address(es) S . ;i

NAME

ADDRESS i
30220 11278 PL SE, AUBURN, WA 98092

O g ‘ sl

by both ﬁrst class and .certified mail, proof of which is in the, pisessmn of the- Tmstee& and the Bmower and
Grantor.ivere p@rsonaHy served, if applicable, with said written Notice of“Default or the Written Noﬂce of
Default’ was posted inta conspicuous place on the real propeny desonbed i Paragraph 1 a&ove, and the
Trustge has posséssmm of proof of such service or posting. These requlrements were cbmpleted as of
3/5/2013 O ,.- :

V]I The I\'usteeew};eﬁé'}‘l‘ame and address are set forth below will provide In wrihngt anyone requesting It,
a statemenc -of all coétsand fees due at any time prior to the sale. %
VIII v, Lhe eﬁ‘ect of the sale\ wﬂ] be tg. depnve the Grantor and all those who hold by, 1hrough or under the
Grantor oF il their mterast in, the above-descrrbed propeny

e \

IX.”  Anyone having any objectlons o Ehﬁ sale on any grounds whatsoever will be afforded an opportunity
to be heard as to thosé” abgectncns ﬁ"they brmg a'lagvsuit to restrajn the sale pursuant to RCW 61.24.130. Failure
to bring such a lawsuit may resultin a wawer of any proper grounds for mvalxdatmg the Trustee's sale.

NOTICE TO OCCUPANTS OR TENANIS The purchaser at the Tmstee s Sale is entitled to possession
of the property on the 20" day foflowln\g the salé; as against the Grantsr.under the deed of trust-(the
owner) and anyone having an intevest junior to'the deed of'trust, mclud!ng occupants ‘who are not
tenants. After the 20" day following the salé the purchasér hds the ""'i‘gbt to évict’ sceupants whe are not
tenants by summary proceedings under Chapter 50,02 RCW Foy tenanl-occupled property, the

purchaser shall provide a tenant with written noticein accnrdance w:tlr RCW 61 24, 060

LIV
,' ",

You have only 20 DAYS from the recording date of this notice to pursue medxation :-:

DO NOT DELAY, CONTACT A HOUSING COUNSELOR OR AN ATTORNEY LI{;ENSE]’) IN .
WASHINGTON NOW to assess your situation and refer you to mediation if you areﬁligible aﬁd Jt may ,help
you save your home, See below for safe sources of help. 3

W K
‘*m o ,:' o

SEEKING ASSISTANCE | -.=";: LA




Y,

‘.,~ The stat;:w:de foreclosure hotline for assistance and referral to housing counselors recommended by the
Housmg iFinance Cqmmlssxon Toll-free: ]-877-894~HOME (1-877-894- 4663) or Web site:
J .df" Wa, 5/ /o

._;.':‘: The Umted States Department of Hqusmg apd Urban Development: Toll-free: 1-800-569-4287 or National
""»:Web Sne hﬁp //gbrtal hud. gO\ z‘hudportal/HUD gt for Local counseling agencies in Washington:
1 h i ff /i

h/hcc/fcfmdex gfm?webL1stActlon=search&segrgh§tg1§ WA&filterSve=dft

The statewude cm]' legal a,a hqt]me for! ass:stano¢ an efch‘als to other housing counselors and attorneys:

_ Telephone: 1-800—606-48‘19 ov Web,élte. h //nw Stl eor 'what-clear,

",

If the sale is set aside for any reason, mcluding if, ﬁme T’rustee is unable to convey title, the Purchaser at the
sale shall be entitled only té'a refurn ofithe mbmes ‘paig to the Tiustee. This shaH :o the Purchaset’s sole and
exclusive remedy, The purchaser ghall have ho further recoursé, against thg' Trustor, ‘the Trustee, the
Beneficiary, the Beneficiary's Agent], or the Beneﬁclary s Attomey ;

If you have prevxously been dxscharged thmngh bankxup(oy, you ma“fha*/e been rel ¢qsed of personal liability
for this ]oan A winch case this letter is intended’to ekercxée the note ho]ders nght’s agamst the real property

R
.»." o,
g

4,"""“““'"'“-»‘.

et




THJS OFPICE IS ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED
WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE,

L SAs required by: ‘law, you.are hereby-notified that a-negative-credit report reflecting on-your credit record may. .
'be submltted to a credlt report agency if you fail to fulfill the terms of your credit obligations.

..uu.,.'.‘

N Quahty Loan Service Co of Washington, as Trustee
‘By Trioia Moreno, Assistant Secretary

T rgstee’s Maﬂmg A __'e_§s_ Y. ,;."' _m__,ee‘s P sac.a! Address:
Quality Loan Serv:ce Corp of d Qual xtyt Lodin, Servwe Corp. of Washington
Washington S £ 1973% 10‘ Avenue NE, Suite N-200
C/0 Quality Loan Servnce Corp .:‘:" Politébe; WA 98370
2141 Fifth Avenue, San Dlego, CA 92101 (366) 645 ?71 I
(866) 645-7711 A

Sale Line: 714-573-1965

Or Login to: http!//wa.gualityloan. ¢oin I.v:f':
TS No..WA-12-536661 SH .

State of: C aiifornig[
County of‘ an Diego}

HE!: 31 20 a)efore me, Ashley Maxwell *. & 278 ntary, «publlc, personalb’
appeared g "(Y\CA 1 AN, who pxoved to ime “onythe basis fof sétisfactory
evndence t¢' be thé persongs) whose name(a is/are subscribed to the withif: dinstrument gnd, acknowledged to
me? thatz}ré/she[ﬂfey gkecuted, the same in his/er/Ab€it authorized capacity Ge’), and that by’ ‘hisfhier/ther
stgnature())’ oft'the mstruthen( e, person(,s)’ or the entity upon behalf of which the' perscm(s) acted executed
the mstrUmem i

s,
R

1 cerﬁfy under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of Californin that the foregoing
paragraph 16 true and correct, 3 u

WITNESS my hand gnd ofﬁclglseal E ; AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA

i, ; OFFCIAL SEAL
AR ASHLEY MAXWELL
e NOTAHY Puauc.(:AuFoeN:A%?
., QOMM. NO, 1890
N DIEGO COUNTY
My Sohih, EXP, VAY 18 2014 f

W ww - W

iyt o :':

(Seal)

s
!

Signature

G

Ashley%laxweli

iy, ot
g
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P WHLN RECORDED MAIL TO:
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E-001 OF- Q04
02/07/2014 09:08
KING COUNTY, WA

TS No.: WA-13.564921-TC
APN No.: 213170-1485- 05
Title Order No.: 831953F
Grantor(s): JODY SHINCKE R A *

Grantee(s): MORTGAGE ELECT; RON]C REG!STRATION SYS’I‘EMS lNQ
FOR GOLF SAVINGS BANK, A WASHINGTON STOCK SAV NGS BANK

'p
it}

NOTICE OF TRUS’I’EE S SALE -

Pursuant to the Revised Code: ‘of Washmgton 61 24 at.seq

l NOTICE lS HEREBY GIVEN that Quality Loan Serv‘ e Corp of- Washmgpn, the underSIgned
Trustbe, will on; 16/6/2014, at 10:00 AM At the main entrance to the! Admmlstl’ﬂ(l(m limldmg, 500 dth
Avwnue, Seattle, WA:98104 sell at public auction to the highest and best bidder, payable itf'the form of credit
b|d or cash bid: in thq= form of cashier’s check or certified checks from federall DA or State charten,:d banks, at the
ume ot‘ sale the fol]owmg descrlbed real property, situated in the County of KING, Stae ol’r Washmgton, to-wit:
LOTS 6, 7, AND‘ 8, DUVALL DIVISION NUMBER 3, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF
RECORDED IN VOLUME |9 DF PLATS, PAGE 99, [N KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON,

.l

which is subject to that Certain Deed of Trust dated 5/1 1/20079 recorded 5/21/2007, under 20070521000725
records of KING County, Washmgmh ﬁ'om JODY SHINCK’E A SINGLE WOMAN, as Grantor(s), to
PACIFIC NORTHWEST TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY, agy TruStec, to secure an obligation in favor of
MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRAT!ON SYSTEMS, INGL” ‘("MERS") AS NOMINEE FOR
GOLF SAVINGS BANK, A WASH]NGTON STOEK $AVINGS BANK;. as, Beneficiary, the beneficial
interest in which was assigned by MORTG‘AGE ELEC‘TRON!C REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC,,
("MERS") AS NOMINEE FOR GOLF SA\/INGS\TJAN’K A WASHINGTON STOCK SAVINGS BANK
(or by its successors-in-Interest and/or assigns, if any), ta, Federal Natmmsl Mnrtgage Aswc;almn

1. No action commenced by the Beneficiary of the Deed of Trust asnow pending to seek. satrsi‘achon of
the obligation in any Court by reason of the Borrowet’s or Gramor’s default en the qbliga ic secured by the )
Deed of Trust/Mortgage. & i ' S 5

1. The default(s) for which this foreclosure is made is/are as follows:
l"allurc to pay when due the following amounts whlch are now in arrears: $45,479.35 %




vy / The sum owing on the obligation secured by the Deed of Trust is: The principal sum of $271,722.91,
together with interest as provided in the Note from the 7/1/201 1, and such other costs and fees as are provrded

R 'The above-descnbed renl property WI]l be sold to satisfy the expense of‘ sale and the obhgatlon
'ZSecuréd by the ‘Deed of Trust as provided by stntute, Said sale will be made without warranty, expressed or

- |mphed regardmg title;rpossession or encumbrances on 6/6/2014. The defaults referred to in Paragraph [l

C st be‘cured byL5/26/20M {H- days befora;the-sale-date)-to-cause-a-discontinuancs-of- the-sale.—The-sale-will

.-a statement,of all cdsts and fees due at any time prior to the sale.

bé drsqommued and termmated ifat; any time' ‘before 5/26/2014 (11 days before the sale) the default as set forth

.:""-:..:,;m Paz*agraph Al s, cured and thq"l‘mstces fees and, gosts are paid, Payment must be in cash or with cashiers or

"ecruf‘ ed thetks t*rom A State or federally chartered bank. The sale may be terminated any titne afier the
512673044 (i 1 days before the sale date}* and’ bef‘ore t’ne‘sale, by the Borrower or Grantot or the holder of any
recorded j Juntor lien or encumbranceby phymg lh’e nnmpat and interest, plus costs, fees and advances, if any,

,,,,,,

VI A written Notrce of Default was rr" hsmttted by the Benef‘ iciary or Trustee to the Borrower and
Gramor at the following address(es) P S . :

NAMF
JODY SHINCKE, A SINGLE WOMAN
_@M

Det’ault was posted m a consptcuous place on the real property descrrbed g Pahagraph ! above, and the
Trustee has possessuon of proof of such service or posting, Thése requuements were compieted as of
9/2072013‘ ' g

_ o .u'
) RO ~
R Iy

Vll The ’I“rustee whefé'é"tiame and address are set forth below will provide in writmg to"anyone requesting it,

vur ., 1he eft‘ect of lhe sale wr]} be to.deprive the Grantor and all those who hold by, through ot under the
Grantor 6Fall theu‘ mter‘est mthe abové-descrlbed property

'.“ .\ '

IX. Anyone havm;, any objeenons {0 th;s sale on‘any grounds whatsoever will be afforded an opportunity

to be heard as to thosetquegttons if they bring’a Jawsiit tairestrain the sale pursuant to RCW 61.24.130. Failure
1o bring such a lawsuit may result ina; walver of any proper grounds for invalidating the Trustee's sale.

NOTICE TO OCCUPANTS OR TENANTS« Thapurchaser at the Trustee s Sale Is entitled to possession
of the property on the 2 20" day t’dllewmg the salc, as; agamst the Grﬂnmr under the deed of trust (the
owner) and anyone having an interest junior to.thé deed al‘ trust, including occupants who are not
tenants, Alter the 20™ day following the sale the purchaSer has the nght to'dvict-gecupants who are not
tenants by summary proceedings under Chapfet‘ S9t12 RCW For tenant~occup1cd property, the
purthaser shall provide a tenant with written notice. {n accordance with RCW 61 24; 060

THIS NOTICE IS THE FINAL STEP BEFORE THE FQRECLOSURE SAL,f'IOF YOUR HOME.

You have only 20 DAYS from the recording date of this notice to pursue medlatlon d

DO NOT DELAY, CONTACT A HOUSING COUNSELOR OR AN ATTORNEY LICENS D IN 2
WASHINGTON NOW to assess your situation and refer you to mediation if you aré, ehglble and it may help
you save your home. See below for safe sources of help. gy i &

SEEKING ASSISTANCE




E HQUSmg counselors and legal assistance may be available at little or no cost to you, If you would like
PO i as‘.srsmnoe in determmmg your rights and opponumtles to keep your house, you may contact the following;

: _— — e —

K ~" The slalewxde foreclosure hotline for assistance and referral to housing counselors recommended by thc
% & Housmg i Fmance Commission:  Toll-free: 1-877-894-HOME  (1-877-894-4663) or Web site:
", o ‘;thttp //www df' Wa gov/éOnsumers/homeownershm/post purchase counselors foreclosure htm,

Mg,

{3" The Unned Smtes Department of Ho\nsmg and Urban Development: Toli-free: 1-800-569-4287 or National
%, Web Srte hitp://potabhudigoyblidporal# HUD or for Local counseling agencies in Washington:
k tlg //wWw hud ggv/ofﬁées{b glsfh/hcc/fc/mdex cﬁri?wabLxstAcuon—search&searchstate-WA&F lterSve=dfc

The smtewrde ewﬂx léga! {ud hotlme 'slstanCe énd refenals to other housing counselors and attorneys:

Telephone: 1- 800 606- 48%9 or Web sitet: bttp_ //ntustxce erg[what—clear‘

i .‘
iy .\

If the sale is set aside for any reﬁson, mclndin ‘the 'T‘rustee is unable to convey title, the Purchaser at the
sale shall be entitled only to a retum of’ the rr\omes pa;d to the Frystee. This shaJ] be the Purchaser’s sole and
exclusive remedy, The purchaser shall have no, funher recourse agamst tbe Trustor, the Trustee, the
Beneficiary, the Beneficiary’s Agem, or the Benef orary ] Aqomey

If you have previously been drscharged thmugh bankruptcy, you may have been released of personal liability
for this loan, in which case this letter is intended to exerdsse lhe note holders r|ght s 6gamst the reai property

et
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“.;."'.' QUALITY MAY BE CONSIDERED A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A
f DEBTAND ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE

As requ ;ed by law, you are hereby notified that a  negative credit report reflecting on your credit record may e

: esubn'fvned td:a credit report agency if you fail to £fill th s of your credit obligations.

/"‘

s ::. Dated g / P /Q-o I‘L{

# Quality Loan Service Corp. of Washington, as Trustee
By Mlchael Dowell, Assistant Secretary

; ] T § l“rustee’g’Phxsxcal Address:
" Quality Loar, Service Corp of Washfngt(m Qﬁahty an Service Corp of Washington
C/O Quality Lban Serv;ce CQI’p ,é.s"
2141 Fifth AvenliéySan Dxego, CA 9210!
(866) 6457711 g

('éo‘s) 925 0241

.\"

Sale Line: 714-573-1965

Or Login to: httpi//wa, gnalitxloén com
TS No.: WA-13-564921-TC S

State of: California)
County of; Sai: Qiego) B w0

4, 1 t"‘/ before me, Chnstme Marie’ Bl.imlga o ”Ma ho\ary pubHc personally
appeared cared & M NiteHa &L BIwE L , who proved tQ me,.onthe bas:s Jof stistactory

cwdeﬁce to;be the person(s) whose name(s)%;re subscribed to thé wuthm mstrument and acknowledged to
me (hat@he/t&ey executed the same in er/their authorized capatity Z‘hss) and that by @her/lhelr
mgna(ure{s;\on the mztrument 1he person(wr the entity upon behalf of which the pl‘?sep(s) acte xeculed
lhe mstmment. S . y

':l cerufy undcr PENALT,Y GF PERJURY under the laws of the State of Cahfornla"»that the foregoing
partigraph is true nnd correct ¢ :

Tyt

CHRISTINE MARIE BITANGA
commission # 2041897 B
Notary Public cCal\ilornha E

Dig on ounty =

et 17, 2017
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